DOM
TR
INST
€ H

RH70E20XT

TOR

OOLKIT
N MANUAL

INTRODUCTION
.7}

SAFETY NOTES
2 EEEEEH

3 EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
=) k]

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
axmen

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RTNLeHEREEE

ASSEMBLY SECTION
HERNE

-

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SHHENCEE

iAgTERI INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
WEMEBRRE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
b ]

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
ETRNERNRERT

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
BEENARERARS

SERVOD SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
PSR ERE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL MEUTRAL SETTING
PENR 8 58 b1 Bt T IS

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ERRWEREPINE

RinB B s == =

RCM-BLESOMX 430KY POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
FHRMERSEN

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
MTEEAERRE

B
{
&R

TROUBLESHOOTING
TGS

ALIGN

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 700L
Dominator is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please
read this manual carefully before assembling and flying the new
T-REX 700L Dominator helicopter. We recommend that you
keep this manual for future reference regarding tuning and
maintenance.

FEMTRAZHESHUIRIER  ARNE - EAERUER2ALA
SHEFSHENOMNRRIESEIERE - LHFERCENTSE0082 PRS0 E
F-£HBRECH  ABOFRIRAR HE-EENBEBMERERX
BME BREREREEFTRASE - LIrRORET -



1.INTRODUCTION #i= AUIGN //

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX TOOL Dominator Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX T00L Dominator is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on
the Micro-Hell market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed
reliability for customer support.

EREIEREREE A S ¢ T ISR 5 @00 T-REX 700L Dominator EIFH - BFEITMCUB IR B REE 2 BETERLEREESHRA - EHNE
FHiRTEFREE - RO RETHEL RELENEST - T-REX T00L Dominator BEGHSTHROHES - FRCERERTEEHOUREAERE
CEREEIRITRISE - T-REX 700L Dominator R IRE AR -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND mstcaoms

® FOREIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
® I EEOSLrARNT BOEEEF -

&Wﬁﬁ NING| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
B 5 EaREEERERE  TERRNETEESMERLIEERE -

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
& B ElRpR iR W FERRER - oE M R ST RS -

IMPORTANT NOTES mEme

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX T00L Dominator are not toys. RIC helicopter utilize various high-tech preducts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is intended for use only by adults with experience flylng remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or
rasult in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REX T00L Dominator % B P ML JERM Eﬂﬁ?ﬁlﬂmmﬂlﬁ& PR AR ARG O EE SR RN T
C - SH2ERELFRFNEE - DESLEREREE - R | TORSHRM0ER - HEGIENEERIHERERSHEROARRNSEETR
FSE2 RO AEERE - FERRE R I RN IFENLE R TRON ASBIESEND A RS ENREESEESMITBRT - LERIZZME T RIFE
A EREYESESFEFREORIFIIEREE FNFIEERESRE -

HAEERMEES » B BliE—-HETECMENRRETARSHAREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert Is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX T00L Dominator requires a
certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not coverad by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacemeant. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liability.

BRI B R 2R - MRS - MR EER SR - EAERNRAENELTRRTEE - RERREEEAER
FishSRR - BT ERR ST - 002 E 000 MR EHE IS - HRESEEE - MERSOTEER - BE - 86 - 80 - RRET
EFERAEARES - TLTREENEAN - £EEAE - BE - 85K - 3N - RIRERRRNANEN - BAREE - EAEEREEIRE -

AE®

- Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not cperate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/C
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and erashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, piloet error, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for thelr actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

« Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.

+ MRITEITVTRAN - SRR SRS T - T IO IRR A B - mmnmtmg&m&uma LIRSS FRch i - ST e B R T2
RS OEAAR) - BRTEELERRTES - DR TREREE SR

- TR - EEENERIE - REAT M IC AN - DRSS IDATIRE - MR - W IR TR RT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION BRemssmRAs

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high veltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

SasoRnx.EpeR. queCHENGRY.SseREGeNGRE MAETReLH
0 L Hiﬂgg gﬂﬂﬁmﬁiﬁﬂgaﬁg
E%E'Fﬁ IREBETRTRE - LJ.IEKEEK!E’H:‘%

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES SE®tiE®E

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follorw the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

BRBEE—MERCEAMEE T - BRTM - BERH EEXOHEM - WREDTER
IMHH@IEEEE!IM FHEEAEEER TEBmATERESRERSE AR |

PREVENT MOISTURE &R

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated equipment away from moistura and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or molsture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

e T T

[ -~

PROPER OPERATION ZF#{ R4S a

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of %%%
instructors. This product is for R/IC model, 50 do not use for other purpose.

AR AR AR ROARER HOBREe EOARE Caa e

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT BE&mE®R®

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is = F
operating on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be B
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen 2 ’ ’
danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based flight
simulator.)

ERTH Hi:fﬂ ﬂ;gmﬁ EHHHIEQEE! TRT - BREEHEAROSRHAERESC
i T+ EESENNEE-EORE  -TERBENERITR
i1 Hﬁ!lﬂﬂ ATTESES - ATLAERT - SRRTESHAFIHENSEN2E - (DRERES
HEREFHERREAMOEARE)

A% s | SAFE OPERATION Z2i{F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter
when you have landed the modal.

BEECENARRE—FRGEN/RFESHAN -  BREES - MBS ESTHEE  BIRTR
BRNTETER - AOEHBREBENETT - EERRCANCESERRIDES ERE -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES SSENc®t 5

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning
at a high rate of spead. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury .
and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to =

keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly —
the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. ¢ "

TP I MO LS W R EST MR TR RS S A SR I
REMENEAR  NoRRERSNETRREERN - ERHZEEMEBREHERERE -

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT SR

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to
store the model indoors, in a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

TR BERLLPA MG !.H S - BFERATERAE  BEESREAREME - OM - LBRER
i T AR e P R A R B ]

2




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY g ALIGN //

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY ERETRE TN
& . W
=
T"-':Tamnnm:ror more, Hullw r:ljrlhm,'p Receiver(7T-channel or more) Remote Recelver
LIRS L G (ERLLL) RS

KA

B>

22.2V 65 4500~-5200mAh Receiver battery
Intalligant Balance Charger RCC-6CX Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs 7.4V 28 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1pcs
ERTSEETE RCC-HECX 22.2V 65 4500~5200mah LI-Po B x 2 BEEEE 7.4V 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1
-‘!i fﬂ E-w Ewi /wé:
Microbeast PLUS BLB55H High Voltage BLB15H \Phlhgc
Flybarless System x 1 Brushless Servo x 1 Brushless X Castle Edge HV 160 ESC x 1
BREHAE 1 BILBSSH 2R SRR x BLE1SH BREREEES 2 Castie Edge HV 160 SRIBNEE x 1
ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B TR
Multifunction Tester
Volimeter/Servo Diagnosis
Digital Pitch Gauge FHIESBH
llglﬁll. WHRE ARERN
Philips Screw Driver Hexagon Scrow Driver
TFRNES mwttnﬂ- TIRBHET N'wdlu Mose Pliers il CA
& 30 ¢ 1.8mm Imm2, Smm2mmdt Smm miE

4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION 63 ALIGN //

Canopy
s

700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set
TOO EEMESEN x 18

TOOFLTT
Aluminum Tail Boom x 1
BEEREx1

Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1
BREE =1

BSOMX 430KV Motor x 1
B50MX 400KV FRERIER x 1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiTHiZ&RaEReR aucn ///4

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT REHSER{ITRTHZEEEE

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are encugh for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

- When tum off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on

receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

- Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and viclent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

- BEROTNESERFEROARRSHTREN  LERESSRE\NEE -
- BERTHREERERREENTANTEREERRITOREE -
- HANERBrFTERESLREER « MR - TN (OLE) 2SRRI -

- ARG HARTRENMEAOET - BRRETHERERE - EMEEGERE  SMANECHENEE  ERENHSEEE - TEROMEEFRTEY
BEEFNRE - ERNESHEMANEE - WRAEIEHEEN -

- HARTHEERROSEDFETRE - ROAESEE - TRERESOREESHTYHME0NRE « ERSmReRER N LT o s s -

- RTAREATRIEBROEHENE - REAREETREANNNSYT - HENEERNESHAE « WEIRMIFEREELDL - RRREETR
BOHFFTEESRT - ERENTORENER - IE  SURITNOE:0E - B8 - RESSERT - NEEESRTLE 22 -

- BEFENENARSERROMNE  AROTRIRCEN - SNHGEEE RS Ea TS -
- EERARRREEE SEETN - RO PORETETIERIT - TSRS RS A i e -

STANDARD EQUIPMENT ®SEH

£ .-‘-w:- s ¥ I, ] 2 ol -
i i & i .
— ® f‘ i e
TOOHCS TOOFLH ToOHB16 TOOHB16A ToOHB12 TOOHB13
E In —~ 45
it —ry "-I 4 - : (Fin i Y
.'hrl -—_ L ( | = gl Al
[ il -
BOOHBS ToOHBAS TOOHG2 TOOHTS TOOHT10 TOODEFLE
s i [ ]
£ ———— o
—
Mdxd Set Screw x 2
Maxd |- AREL x 2
Repair Towel x1 T00 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1sat | Motor Slant Thread Pirdon Gear 13T x 1| RCM-BLESOMX Brushiess Motor (S80K0V) x 1
TOOFLT? s X1 TOO MR x 18 M A 13T x1 RCM-BLASOM B0/ 30 (480KV) x 1

‘When you see the marks as below, please use glue or

grease to ensure flying safety.
WAL TTRZERSE - MRS LPRLE - MRRERZTINE -
CA : CA Glue to fix.
28 ADDH 58 Ghos 1o fi |
R48 @ Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.

: Lock g.“.. T43 Glue width : approx. 1
EE App Th‘r::.d fo e E_" %'E EHE (B ml{am ru:ll:lﬂ1ma o
CA : EﬁlﬂllHE
AB : R ABBEE R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
R4S : BESEBEETRENEE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off,
T43 : ERSME When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OIL : WIS Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" R4B RHCEEER (NMF)EER - TALRERE BeSimtEasERED
character faces outside. LEER - SERREFEREEEE - DRDETN SRS AR 155 -
ENE WSS R0 - ATHEERED - (8 | SR ESERNE)

4



6.ASSEMBLY SECTION @55 aucn ///4
700FLH10

™ | Thrust bearing and washer for

Grease on Thrust Bearing.
radial bearing are wear itams, ‘jmi‘ E
and thus should be inspected for
" replacement after every 20 flights.
‘@9 For flights with high headspeed, H —p
st the inspection interval should
Thrust Bearing be reduced to ensure flight safety.

LR (6 10.2x 0 18x8.5mm) x 2 AL KRR MR ST - B Lol

5 20 TSR RN ol L‘ﬂx'n
%ﬁﬂ - BRI - L H.-ul Main Holder,
TEE . THRUST BEARING (-1 # &E T EREE

Bearing
B[ G 10 § 19xBmm) x 4

O | s
> ik & 10x ¢ 19x5mm

Spindie Bearing Spacer

ML NETE | b 10x ¢ 18xmm) x 2 Thrust Beari
@ Socket Collar Screw
Socket Collar Scrow !ﬂﬁm;:rmm e
kmmmmmw )
Spindle Bearing
BRS¢ 100§ 1621 mm
Obverse of Baaring Faces Inside.
BEAGEMMROE~ -
CAUTION
ﬁ-‘- T X :
Already assembled by Factory. DFC Main Blade Grip Arm |
Before flying, please check if e Jtar okda DFC E MR
ApplrtmmﬂTﬂm ad the screws are fixed with glue.
R B D 14 P Y et
e SRR AAE T = .

700 FLH1.

e b

DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing
@ |l DFC THNETE
Spindie Bearing Spacer
W ¢ 10x ¢ 18ximm) x 2
(e sz
2 FERE
Collar Screw
DFC Head Dam
SN E W (MEx16mm) x 2 DFC B EE i
% 10x $ 17xTmm
© E 1 Spindle Bearing Spacer
. R

Feathering Shaft Sleeve e
FWNES (0 10.2x ¢ 17x21mm) x 2 é

Featharing Shaft Feathering Slaave -

e HEEE =N

® T 10106.5mm 4 49.2x ¢ 172 Imm ey
DFG Head Damper " =
DFC BEME S ( ¢ 10x ¢ 17TxTmm) x 2

., ~

Collar Sci
The T !‘“r!ﬂr:w
| AN L35 ™ TP Mee1emm




700FLH11
© (Om

Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5)
R D{M3x3.5){ & 5x9.3mmj x 2

C]I[]h

Linkage Ball B{M3x4
B E B(M3xd)| & Sxi2mm) x 2

() (m

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
km:um”qumﬂm;n

Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5)
EHD(MIx1.5) & 5x9.3mm

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
R (M) & Sc29mm

DFC CCPM Swashplate
DFC CCPM +=riig
& Apply a little amount of T43 thread
700FLH10 VT i
- mﬁm BHE)
g Q Sockat Collar Bcr;w
B¢ x ¢ TxEmm) x4 e
Main Rotor Griplinkage Bearing
Sleeve Washer
TRMEREATE [ ¢ 3 ¢ 450 1mm) x 2 WaE & 3x & 4.8x0.3mm
@ D:_ Main Rotor Griplinkage Bearlng Sleave
Socket Scrow EHRBTERE ¢ 3% § 4.60.1
I P2 70 04 (M 31 O] ¢ 4
Bearing
@ D‘:- Wi $ 3x ¢ Te3mm
Socket Screw Main Rotor Grip Arm Integrated Control Linkage e
WP 7 W R (M324mm) x 2 ERREERS ¢ 0x15.1x38 2mm q == e .
@ ] DFC Linkage Rod(A) g
DFC ’W :
Washer - -
Socket Collar Screw i
WE( & 3x & 4.8%0.3mm) x 2 it e . }@
O L wx N i
eE I ToiR Ak MAxBmm
DFC Linkage Rod(A)
DFG M A (M3x19.3mm) x 2

e

Make sure the linkage rod A |s

grip arm Integrated control link and
. apply a little amount of R48 thread
DFC Main Shaft

i @ ]:- lock to avold any vibration and loose
fitted during flight and cause it breaks. DFC %88 & 12x194.9mm |
Socket Scroew

PG 7 844 (MdxBmim) x 2 D PORMERD - B \\\ 9
5

© [J—m | 700FLH10A]

Socket Collar Scrow
TR 7 7y Ok (M 2dmim) ¢ 1 r© Y

© fi | | QI

Elevator Ball Link

M4 Nut FHERENEx 2
| M4SN 1 ) |.-'i\.!: EE? IE" I <1t
Already assembled by Factory. Before flying, @ |:|
please check if the screws are fixed with glue. You m;‘“ﬂﬁ:;"“’h: of ball link when 700DFC Collar
BRERRAS  S-RROARGARSMRSOLE | | SRCOS S AT SRR TOODFC MIE x 2 )




[700HB16A| |700HB12 (800HZ2 |
i W ' i
© [Im f ;
Socket Collar Screw @ [-
HEP TSR (MIxEmm) x 12| Socket Screw
h J P 7 A (Mdocd Ormim) x &
7T00HB13A Bearing
. - WR( 4 12x & 24xBmm) x 3 M4 Washer
| ] MATFE | & 4ot § 0x1mm]) x 4
Sockeat Collar Scraw M4 Sat Screw
EF M WA (Mixtmm) x 6 S | M4 I RAREY (Mdxdmim) x 2 . * ‘:m B
o ng Maotor Slant Thread Pinlon G e
8] T W $ Bx ¢ 12xdmm) x 1 -&Wlm WEEEN 13T Socket 8
\) l — llﬂmr;wﬂlﬂmnm
Socket Screw D Make sure the motor mount Is fully fasterned
ESATT AR (M3xBmm) x 4 before fastern the motor pinion gear mou
B UITTETLE
Socket Button Head Collarscrew M
AP TEEEE (MIxBmm) x 12
DFC Canopy Mounting Bolt | ~/
DFC MEASETHE
\‘!I 14, 5mim x 4 L
700HB15
© (= |
Sochket Screw
FHREEmA (M3 x45)x2
DFC Maln Frames(R)
DFC Bl S RUER 2mm
© [[m .
Sochket Collar Screw
EEA TR R ER (M3x8mm) x 8 ESC Mount
\ i . ESCErs Socket Button Head
DFC Main Shaft Block -
DFC :WEEs: (L) =l “" HER MR MIxBmm
700 Shapely LT : "
DFC Main Shaft Block DFC Main Frames|(L
DFCENEER{T) OFC WA B 2
DFC Canopy Mounting Bolt

DFC MR EH 6 x 14.5mm

Socket

Collar Screw
HE AT AREERE
(M3xBmm]}

T00 Iy Reinforcement Brace (L)
TOOMEHAA (X))

Apply mount thread Socket Collar Screw
lock wﬂ; a m-?ﬂ.rp‘:t. EEA T AR ERA MIxtmm
mshumm:




CAUTION
& i |

Main frame assembly key point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put three bearings through the main shaft to
check If the movemeants are smooth. The bottom
bracket must be firmly touched the level table
topiglass surface) : please keep the smooth
movements en main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performanca.

Press Two Main Frames Equally
ERTERNETER

mEEETEE:

RUERMETRE RN - BATORT=MERHEE - TEHon
N - TMEROANN TR (RRTH) RNRL : BERIR
AP AR T T I N TR O - TE R R M DR R

TR E N -
700HG2A 7T00HB13A 700HB13 700HB16A
© | (o= Yo m o [
Socket Collar Screw Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw | | o0 o
Em:;.;lih ki gﬂﬂilﬁlﬂw: B gﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂ RS (T3xBmm) x 1 \IIMH“MHMI S
rame
O e imeies )| Shostentend st npraserwe| A3l
_:“_IJ:E“{HMMI 14_’)

Can Support
& 3x & 5% & 6.5x7.3mm

Socket Scraw
BEEP AW M3x14mm

Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Screw
HEEMTULE EEE TIxBmm

Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Screw .
PP TS O B
Tax1Zmm

Socket Collar Scrow
EE AT SR E A M3xEmm

M3 Set Screw
M3 REE MIdmm

Landing Skid Nut
BRsE

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
WEIMNCERTREEAE T RHE)




700HZ9 700HB12 APR  Wte Sonci{ OETAS t st

; . I T43( W)
© (o © oo
Linkage Ball C{M2x4) Socket Button Head Screw
B (M2} & Sxdmim) x 1 EEEP TR (M2.5x10mm) X 8
O
Linkage Ball C{M2x4) —
B C(M2xd) ¢ Sx12mm) x 2 g .

© (o

Socket Button Head Self

Tapping Scraw
HEEA T B R (T2 6 2mm]) x 4
L. o

BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Servo

BLB1SH 8B PRI 18 NV N

" Socket Button Head Screw
A RIEP T (M2.5x 1 0mm)

CF Servo Plate
EREESEN

DEFF Metal Servo Arm
DEFF & EEEE

Socket Button Head Screw
FHEFTR B RN T2.6x12mm

Socket Button Head Scraw
FREMA TR M2.510mm

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
HE C(M2x4) § Sx12mm

BLE15H High Voltage Brushless Sarvo
BLHSHEERREAERS

[%ﬂ Equlpmln‘-t]

BLB15H Brushless Servo :

1.1520 uiwmwam 520 u s WA

2.5tall Torque/ iGiE © 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22.0kg.cm(T.4V)

0.060=ec/60" m

0.055sec/60"
4.Dimension/ 2% © 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
5.Weight/ il : 80g




Recommend sanding the marked position as balow illustration with a
TEOHB.lz 70“"29 waterproof nhmlv:“p.lpnr(iﬂnnd 000) to avoid the wires of electric

i parts to be cut.
f N @ (o EES TESRMTS - (£R#800-1000 KBEIE - HLTFRNTRENE -
Linkage Ball C(M2Zxd) Waterproof Abrasive Paper
Socket Button Head Collar Screw I C(M2xd){ ¢ SxBmim) x 1 K
FRFATREE WM (MIxBmm) x 4
\. © 0
700HB13 M2
r "
©  (jw=— 800HZ2
Socket Button Head Screw s
S PRI P TUR R (M2 5x10mm) x 4 © H
@ Washe
mgﬁ;m‘ \ riy SO )
e, )
While assembling the motor mount, please make sure to
700HB15 |

properly loose M4 Set screw on 13T motor gear first, after

- fully fastern the motor mount with the motor pinion, then
@ I:D fastern back the M4 Set screw completely.
TR -+ NESTHS 13T MO EB A Maxdmm IR R - MR
Socket Screw 1750 T T S T D 7 D L R A O -

kmmmﬁm: xé

Motor Mount
RAREE

i
i i Washer
[ |~ ¢ 6ix § x0.6mm

Fid
| Equipment

Socket Button Head
Self Tapping Screw
#IINTEI;#

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
HE C(M2xd) ¢ ScBmm

Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw BL855H High Voltage Brushless sll'"ﬂ:
IR Mt b 1.1520 S Baice] Band 1820 I s TSR
. 2.Stall Torque/ RSN © 8.0kg.
ACAITION| | Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned et
! before fastern the motor pinion gear mount. ST S hﬁﬁl{ﬁ“m
EREIETENRETE - EERREENR - Speed/ :M. 3 {{:_‘:H
Apply a little amount of T43 thread : -028sec/60
lock when fixing a metal part. 4.Dimension/ XY © 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
, ...L_"___._._._I_.:."-u___]_.'_f..._l.._rif_.__-_. ) 5.Weight/ =M - 73g

10




700HTY

Tail Boom Mount(R) 7
REBEmE(S)
ring -
R[S 5 & 13ndmm) x 2
Long Umbrella Gear
SRR 24T
Bearing o
L B & 13x & 1Bxdarn) x 2 .
.r"f-'-‘
L
.-""'#-'
Bearing
EiF e 12x ¢ 18xdmm
Assembling Umbrella
Gear :
FPleasa note to push the
gear to the end at a flxed
position, to make sure the
gears mesh with each
gt ¥ -ted g

700HT10 |
(© [im
T N — @ D

© (-

Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Screw Bearin Tail Umbrella Gear
\_mﬁﬁ!l“‘m:i T R (M3x22mm) x1 #0120 ¢ 1Bxdmm) x 2 WA D Bx & 120dmm) x 2 “m¢1m1h1ﬂnmxb

Torque Tube Drive Tail Unit

- Contral Arm Mounting Bolt
e - PR R R 13x1 2xBmm

P

_~"Collar  "~._ T
7 BRI § 124%-0. 18x10mm "

Leng I.in:lﬁi‘llhhl?-ur
EWEE T
Bearing HEEMT AR M3xEmm

REEGHE ¢ 1219x37.5mm

ng

Bx § 12x4mm
Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly "o &% ®
R

Metal Plate (L)
REWANE ¢ 12x19x37.5mm e e AR AT e
BT R AR M3x22mm : mv amount of T43 thread

1= *.Fe S,

11




WEEEM M2xEmm)| F8 3mm) x 2

(-

Collar Screw

©  [Jum

Socket Scrow
B T R A (M2xBmm) x 2

© ]

Collar A
RENEREA O 2x & Indmm) x 2

Ol

Baaring

WEH( S EBx & 12x3.5mm) x 2
N

Slide Shaft

i N
© [

Bearing
ERl 25§ T.ix2.8mm)x &

R S (M2xBmm)| T84, 3mm) x 2

P A (MIxBmm) x 2

|1

Thrust Bearing
AEHEMEA ¢ 5x ¢ T0xdmm) x 2

© [

Bearing
B[ o Bx § 10x3Imm) x 4

© |

Washer
WE($ Ix g Sximm)x 2

© [

M4 Set Scraw
M4 E R (Mdxdmen) = 1

O 1

Washer
WE($ 8x $ 10x0.3mm) x 2

@ (m

Socket Bution Hoad Scrow
FEEM TR (M2.5x5mm) x &

©  (mm

Socket Bution Head Screw

FEEMA TR (MIx5mm) x 1
k A

CAUTION
NSy

700HT10 700HT11 W Hﬂnlﬁ':dlm T::n. thread
r,. N7 \ TA(EHE)

#) (=

Collar Screw Socket Collar Screw D:-

Socket Collar Screw
EEMATTRIE TR (M3x1 Tmm) x 2

]

M3 Nut

M5 REIG x 2
LN s

700HZ9
© O

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
R C(MExd) & Socmm) x 1
\

-

CAUTION
&'&'l

M Grease on Thrust Bearing.

(] |

(ouT) (IN) M3
Smaller ID ID Tail Rotér Holder
REEN RARAR M3 SRR

THRUST BEARING %%

While assembly the slide shaft, please use

suitable amount of T43 an tha thread.

Please do not use R48 anaeroblcs retainer

or othar high strength glue to avold damages

whila maintenance or repalrs.

HOIERAEN REAARNTOSBBERT L
HEARGESSEEABNLIDSEAR - NERB

HIERME T2 A -

with each other smoothly.

ﬁ{ﬁﬁ:‘&!ﬁ#ﬂ

Assembling Umbrella Gear: Please note
to push the gear to the end at a fixed
possition ,to make sure the gears mesh

- GUBR SR AREET

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
ER CiM2xd) & Sxdmm

Socket Button Head Scrow
A R AR M3xEmm

Rudde Control Arm
R

Callar Scrow
Collar A SR A 4.3mm) M2x8m

RAREERA ¢ 2¢ ¢ 2dmm

3K CF Tall Blade
KRR N

Socket Collar Screw
EEP M R M1 Tmm

Socket Callar Screw
BEA R EREEM MixBmm

Washer
W & 3x & Bximm

. Thrust Bearing

AEMER ¢ 5x o 10xdmm

Washer
W5 & Bx ¢ 10x0.3mm

FEERM T B  100043.4mm

Tail Rotor Holder

glue on the set scraw.

Alm tail rotor hub at the concave of tail
rotor shaft and fix it, please apply a little

ggwilﬂﬂ!ﬁll‘ﬂﬂl!!!t - AR

Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw
firmly but not over tightened. Over
tighten the screw will cause the
oparation of control link unsmoaothly.
M2xBmm 8
SR SMReHENETR -

RO - SR

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

. R i 0 O P2 LS -

12




Already assembled by factory, | . .. When assembling into the tail boom,
please note to check again. E@f MM Mixidmm | please apply some oil on the surface,
BT - WS TRHE - to make it smooth during the

= assembling and keep It vertical with
the torque tube for smooth rotation.
A EENN - RS RE - UREER
m : ik BE R e EEH WK

When assembling the tall boom, please
aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
BEAEENRTEALNRERC SIEENL

== x
Socket Self Tapping Screw /
WE 7T A Tdxiomm

Vertical Stabilizer Mount
BEETE

TOONFL Ball Link
TOOMFL B

Tail Control Gui

RIERRETE et %

3K Carbon Fiber Tail Boom——
JCERER TASmm
Bafors assembling, please wrap|
/ e tall Boom with & Soate Tate
{Thickness ﬂ.l.'lH.ﬂSmmI]
e to avoid the mount slipping.
Tail Boom Brace Sat
\\gilm
Socket Screw T
WEATRE MaxtZmm 8
& dx ¢ 10ximm
Socket Screw
Carben Fiber TallControl Pushrod \ P37 A MIx28mm 3K CF Vertical Stabilizer
TOONFL Ball link M3
TOONFL B M
700NT1A TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE Sh&®RETLESR
| Plaase apply soma CA glue to fix baaring on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or

i | may causa the bearing stuck. When assambling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and

@ D_ | use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into

Kosied Souae | o AT - BTSRRI - HAREAN - EEDERS

EEATU AL (M3x14mm) x 4 CEETTE -%aﬁmmu RiTRAEE DA TR -

E:I] Meutral Point of Torque Tube

M3 Nut Searing gk T Tube Mount Helper{PVC Packing Tube)

ua

| M3EEARE x 4 Tail Boom Wk 8x ¢ 1xamm  CE EPEEERE "o

700NT2EA — = m\% T | oo "'#'“m

i : |:| ™\
Socket Screw
HEA A (Mac2mm) x 2

© [ mm Spray Sicone il nid Th Tl Boom  Traue e BaringHoldr
[F =]

Socket Collar Screw EWEERRE © 14x ¢ 20.Tx13mm
WEAM 7T e R (M3x22mm) x 2
[‘ e

| APproy, 330, Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will
M3 Specialty Washer Hb.,,m“‘ interfare with torque tube rotation and
g T s ‘Wﬂil“ﬂl&
@ 700FLT7 | REARR LS =

M4 Washer — 1
| MATEE( ¢ 4x ¢ 10ximm) x 2 J (.' 'III. @ D ?% 1
T
700HT10 | -

TOONFL Ball Link Bearing E‘g?

| TOONFLEBH@ x2  M( Bx ¢ 14xdmm)x 2

Sk oo 700HT6A | JACAUTION :
FEAPs TR (M3x26mm) x 2 p 5
After moving the tail control red adjustment sleeve to
[[ @ rm recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tail
o control rod with instant glue.
M3 Specialty Washer el s ek e i - RS E R R :
MINREE($3x ¢ t2mm)x2 | | BEATABEEE Taxi0mm)x1 | p kg E g

13



lock when fixing a metal part.

,Applylllﬂhlmiuﬁﬂﬂl-d
TA3( MR )

DFC

Metal Anti Rotatiom Bracket-

Socket

M4
MATEE ¢ dx ¢ 1001

P TR 'llht‘lil'lrn-—f"

Al bled F ]
B B T he
SCrews are with glue.

T KT i

| 700HB12

M4 Washear

MA#T]( ¢ 4x ¢ 10x1mm) x 2

23
Socket Button Head Screw
FEFM TR RE (M2.5x14mm) x 2

©)

Socket Button Head Collar Scraw
R TR N R R (M3xBmm) x 8

AN A

Bearing
ER( & 15x  H1udmm) x 2

One-way Bearing
MR (¢ 150 ¢ 23x11mm) x 1

B[
$ 21x ¢ 15.8x26mm

- Bearing Shaft

- One-way ng
= MEBRkE ¢ 12x ¢ 15x41.5mm
% R T00MBS
i¥] & T,

EMHQW

©

Spacer

© [m ®

Socket Screw
AT R (M2, SxBmim) x 6

Washer
TOOMIA eSS ¢ 18 22 Tx0.Tmmx 1 W & 3x & 4.Bx0Bmm x &

[ -yt

One-way Bearing

to the ¢ 3.0 holes of the
slant maln gear.
SRS N O A0 A

One-way

WaER ¢ 152 & 23x1imm
Woickii Please note the
BT AAEE (MIxBmm) X 6 ﬂﬁmﬁm““'

A

CAUTION
Ny

Already assembled by Factory. Before
ng, please check if the screws are
‘with glue.

%ﬁﬁ¥—mﬂﬁﬂlﬁﬁ!m1

Bafore tightening the screw, plaase
rotate the bearing and check the
bearing in order to

secured, to avold
the bearing stuck or heavy load at one
side and cause slip.

Beari Iluu:;rf,.--' f’
& 2% ¢ 6.5x33. I mm

s Tail Drive Gear Sef
B M1 RS 104

14



when fixing a metal part.

,; w a little amount dz:

When tightening the main blade flxing screw, please tighten It
firmly,but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of
main blade holder and result in danger.

=ﬁg!IME!IMHﬁ| - ARTENPERNZERR - W7

Socket Collar Screw
mnnuﬂ>ﬁ
MS5x32mm

700FLH12A]

[Main Blade Fixing Screw
T A

© [/ m

Socket Collar Screw
TR P 7 O A (MSx32mim) x 2

©

M5 Nut

- M5 BRI x 2
D - #
700 Carbon Fiber Blades
- M5 Nut souH B5

DFC Metal Main
DFC 3/ B MIxddmm

FHREEEEARER

Standard Equipmant :
Main shaft spacer(1)

RS BB (1)
¢ 12x ¢ 16x1mm

Linkage Rod(8)

Approx. 80.3mm x 3

Y (B)§760.3mm x 3
dd4mm

Spare part : Main shaft spacer(1.2)

Main shaft spacer{0.8)

Socket Collar Screw
T PP o M A (M2 Tmim ) 1

©

P

27.3mm

Main shaft spacer(0.5)

5 - TS (1.2) & 12x ¢ 16x1.2mm
ERBS(0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.Brmm
W (0.5) & 12x ¢ 16x0.5mm

AT

While using Flybarless system, please use the
swashplate leveler to callbrate swashplate.
Adjust the langth of servo linkage rod to make
sure the swashplate is leveled before start
setting up to ensure the gyro provides the
best performance.

LR e T

y

M1 Slant Thread Main Drive Gear Set

M1 53 iR
i =] The lower edge of main gear need to be lined
,@ up with Iu?n:hw ﬂ plnlundg:lr.mTHu will
ure sm meshing, and avo
E F ::::rfr:rlnw between Pl?;lﬂﬂ'l base and main ?quLza
gear which can lead to unusual wear. i
T (STaN O [ “
AmTEEN -
T I Elevator Ball Link
A MO TR ARRBNE x6 Sl e
EEE‘T-I-"] I|.I|.'|1l “. l!ll \ l'. .l llllll.lllllllI 'I.!i @ - |§I -
o . . DFC Linkage Rod(B)
FE ¢ Bx & Sxl.Emm knFE“BM:: Y,

15




7.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION ERmfticEE ALIGN //

T—Q\\\Hm and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)

RGES (MERR)

o ———____ Hookand Loap Tape(Hooked)

RS (TRE)

Recaiver Mount
HnnE

Recalver
s

%nﬂ Equipment

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed

A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST Fl. :L Instruction manual at Align websita.
MICROBEAST PLUSHI& 5751 BEFBONERFRANETATRNETE -
The MICROBEAST PLUS unit can be mounted in =] http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/

nearly all pessible orientations. The enly restriction
Is thimt tl;ln |I'.|Iu nd li‘.n nnrl:tursdh .h:. hﬂpoin: I: or r
against flying direction and the egdes of the unit

must be parallel to the rotation axis. :"’“”:‘“&Eﬁ
You have to choose whether MICROBEAST PLUS is HEII:IM
mounted horizontally (printed surface 90 degrees to
the main shaft) or vertically (printed surface in
parallel with the main shaft).

MICROBEAST PLU s » HE—
BER Dﬁﬂﬂl!ﬁ%’#" 'E SHRCRETLAN e

?E%Eg%ﬁggé%ﬂ?ﬂﬂiﬂiflwﬁ ) -HEHTE

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS
THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

Optional Equi nt
SRl s

LEDE IRl M T T E S ¢
Status-LED Mounting orlentation
Status-LED® ST R Loow ey
Blue Heorizontal (Flat) =
Ed KE(F) »
Red Vertical{on The Side)
e Bl ()

#Factory Setting =1 EWEE

Framnt Front
amsas 7

Status-LED: Blue Status-LED: Red
Status-LED!E - & Status-LEDE : 12

16



8.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®tizimsE ALIGN I//

Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount evenly.
ZNREREEEERRRELE -

CAUTION
ﬁ}ﬁ'&l

Slide the battery mounting plate
along the rall until a "click”™ |s
heard to make sura the battery
mountin él‘nu Is latchad.

if BRAANENZDH
S HY - IRREEEEAEN -

Press this latch to allow the

battery to slide out along the rail.
Wb RN TR A




Wnl Connector

O al Equipment

Castie Edge HV 160
Brushless ESC (Position #2)
Castle Edge HY 160 ERINEE
(N 2)

gﬁ;ml Equipment

Castle HV 160
Brushless ESC (Position #1)

Castle HV 160 fRIBI e
awy

e

Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizentally to make it easler to insert
the R pin to fix the canopy.

AFREEEAORANKELERESAETARR




11.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION =ZFmfiRsisEET

AUGN ///4

Carbon Fiber Tail cant-4'ull-md
Approx. T98mm x 1

R 2 84T T8 e ¢ 1

12.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL fvsarsemny  AUIGN ///4

ALIGN helicopter must equip with Flybarless System, please refer to ALIGN Hellcopter standard equipment for flight and
setup Instruction in this manual.

ALIGN helicopterA B EM FHMAE - BEFALIGNERBREESFHARITHIE - BEST -

USER NOTICE Emizm®E

1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficlently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgradae the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
Instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to
carafully check avery assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to pravent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 28 - RIZDOE MR - WIEEAALICN SRR (SR TEN - TRRYE) - RBORENMRERRBENNRTED 1RReR
AR - REFE - BEHREE MICROBEAST PLUS HD S RHFRME (BR) - LUEHRTE - BERN S RiE -

2 MICROBEAST PLUS/HD {f8 - 197F - i - @ BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSHD E75HEA -

&gg ~ BT - i - SNSRI RAERAORERER - TFTHRE - AEESRREFRESNE - SERiTEAEE
B - Eﬁiﬂ#ﬂlmmlﬂ'ﬁ%lﬂ#‘mﬂm‘ﬂ-

MANUAL LINK e

If you use MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System for ALIGN helicopter, make sure to update to the latest version and
news. Please referto V3.2.x and V4.1.5 instruction manual for operating and setting. Or you can also link to BEASTX
MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for more information.

#RiE - EEEMICROBEASTPLUS RERNREN MBLOMBEFBRFEFTESHBHNE - RN ENESERVIZxEEV4LSEERE
BEE - Nt Tl L @& T BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD R R 1

E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
: instruction manual at Align website.

ESHENRERFRARESATRENE TR -
http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/

19




13.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @iResnenms aucn ///4

To sot this option is to turn on the transmitter and connact to BEC powaer.

Mote: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident
caused by the motor running during the setting.

HHABRERENEREE - B FBECEFAITHETRE -
ER:ATESER HEFARTFENREANRERERRE=SREF  LONENERDRERTTRERE -

SERVO CONFIGURATION RigseE

Following the servo configuration diagram on right, plug the
servos to Gyro,

B RO EE TR SR - S5 5 R ED e -

Front
ﬂ:ﬁﬂl"’

CH3 Servo
CH3@EE CH1 Servo

CH{AM S

14.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING rssRERtukEtaE ALIGIN

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo hormn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on
the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

SR 3R P PEAR R R T B I R T - R B OO P RR R PR AR " S R A DU AR R R - RE BN PR NEE T ERERE - BT

ETRIENIIIANE « FHEE PR RRENDDY EEEMDENRE « HIUMERRN A - R RRE SR 00E « ERENEEEA
IERED: R M - &R R LIREE  BERmE - DRE"REN" - MEE 70% 15 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING ~  Roumme |

After the gyro is enable and under non-Head lock mode, Approx.10mm
correct setti on of tail serve and tail pitch mmbly F10mim

is as photo. tail pitch assembly is not in the middle

Eimltlun. please adjust the length of rudder control rod to
m.

PR RS - EIFNEENT  RGESREE PitchiPH[HE EREED
1 - S Pitch 22 iHE 5 5 B I E P 2R B R ELE -

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [estmSvErsamE

To check the head lock direction °,,.',.ﬁ’“’ Is to move the tail
clockwise and the tail servo hom ba trimmead
counterclockwisa. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEARMEE SRR - B EEENA S - 5506 R
IF + G FERERRRIE " HE R " BEMELE -

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
R T Tail Sarvo Horn
R TR

20



15.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING EiER®ERBPIME ALIGN I//

GENERAL FLIGHT —g®iT@=

Stick position at HﬂThm'lﬂi 100%/Plich+12”
MR RGHP00%/ Pitch+12”

R ETO% Pitche s

Stick position at e e
B P0% Piich-2-0

3D FLIGHT 3pf&miT=!

IR RSP 100%Pitch 12"

ERRESEP90%Pitch 0°

Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-12"
M E EEPI100%Pitch-12"

Inmlnu the pitch too

14REE(PReh)ITEE +15°
28 BN “Mlﬂﬁﬁm .
AR A LIEEWENRELT - MENENANRE -

-:urr 1. Pitch ra : Approx. +15°
2.1f the is set too hluh it will result in shorter flight duration
ngﬂuth mpr?:iind;a higher speed is preferable to

GENERAL FLIGHT
Throttia Pitch
fo ] L 4]
100%High Speed
5 RS +12
4 B5%
3 | B0%~B5%Hovering e
2 40%
0% Low Speed Ty
1 o . i
T |
L .
B U
. A |
| I 1 |
1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(Hovering Flight)
oL

Pitch and Rotation Speed PhchimEm{E
TIP:It is recommended to use a lower pitch

mmmmgmmmm.
ﬂkmnllwhr batter

-1 m

| IDLE 1:3PORT FLIGHT |

Throttle Pitch
il i
5 100% +10%+12°
4 T5%
3 T0% +5°
2 T5%
1 B0% -5
100%
ﬁ

i
I |
4

2
anﬁr%ﬁw&hﬂcﬂhhﬂ
| IDLE 2:30 FLIGHT |
Throttle Pitch
am R
100% Hi .
1“"1 +i2
3| 85% Middie o
1 ; Low 12

| | ]

1 2 3 4

Throttle Curve({3D FI
HHEERIT Fi

21




16.RCM-BL850MX 490KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE F&BIEeER ALIGN I//

RCM-BL850MX MOTOR RCM-BL850MX 7 il i

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align‘s R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst powerl

B50MX Motor has passed varlous thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic fiald testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, noise testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flying testing, etc. Align is proud to provide the latest innovations in RC Modeling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

SRR MR RN - EENEORR - ST RREHEREBEINE L 850MORE - EINMEHSENRITCEA - ST S100W - BHE-TT)
ROJE 11000W -

FLDEFOEEDEBE 850MX iR - HEFRC BEES - EEVEENEMLNY - BERDRA/ SUERREANERERDEEE - SEESE
TRFLOURHEAERMRTRER - BT REEHAHRERERETY - ETERFENC SHRBRELERBNLER - EEERD - WETSER
ERERAEDY 22 EERERANE - BNOTHRL RSN - PENGE - NEE - fEFREE - EHN - EREsLERRE - BEEREEE
WEASEANL - RENERERD - BE - iR - YETTREE - INTEREDERE - AENARCTDEEES S ERESE -

SPECIFICATION R9iR#

I )
o
=
g ﬂ
-
62.5 | 50 (Unit B8{7 :mm)
KV KV | 4930KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage WARE 128
Stator Arms HEFmN| 12 Magnet Poles HEHEEEN | 10
Max Continuous Current  BHEER | 115A Max Instantaneous Current EXEMER | 250A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power WAFFIRTE | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power B EMThE | 11000W(2sec)
Dimension R | Shaft ¢8x56.7x112.5mm | Weight EE | Approx. 570g

ILLUSTRATION &@mEE

DC Power
DC®|H
Brushless

— Notor
iy

Throttle Signal

(Receiver)
SEPIER R ( HEuTEE)

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BREDATFREIOREENNETREN - ERENEEEE - ARERRTFREROERINENRET -

22



17.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mRi{TE/{FiREREE ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TaitA WM REIBEER{T

A safe and effective practice method Is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below illustration) and repeat practicing

“Throttle high/low", "Alleron left/ight”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers

move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

E!?ﬁ HERASHEOREATE BRETART - BEIFRENSRTNAT - —IBEY - BEONENTE my

AOSEISATHE - LIS RITRE BN - MESHHENRE - BN  HEFETRENSEH S ERNERSE -
1. wlmmmmﬁmnm!m - I E R MBS T -
2 WTRESLBOSES (SDHENRESTOTE) - CREWEHPIRNE - BIRAIS « ARERAMER S AREIGRIESTS -
LESRTONDHEINE - MESATAITRESR - FESSSNERLOESEDER - [U]
l Mode 1 Mode 2 | llustration BT

- AN AT Tk < ““’?E'-““ Hw%glght —

r‘ "ﬂ"""*l Alleron B3 F" "‘ﬂ""‘ﬂ’ i G

[ s o om

AL T3 - - R —>

F%* ;n;r.':’if '.'j‘ [Elevator#+i#/ i F‘““ z [‘” -

1 'Q | =] Forward Rotate 3 Backward Rm:’.

J e L9 4 Forvard ] =

mt:'"r.g--l‘:t';} i P ) '1:‘:‘4

oY Slm Ty

I .:“;' | ;.'n. i

5 Turn Right
7T e
ﬁa“ﬁ Rudder 753 'ﬁ‘ﬂi_g“] e ———
.1 5 ' “l; _ \ Tumn Left —
J | A l i

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  mfsmmsesa

» When arriving at the flying field.
&c;tu‘l'l'nll : en _'ngn flying

ZCheck if the screws are firmly tightened.
ZCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

S et T
(A5
[

If there are other radic control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

| RERTEEREMESHRN - RERGMOER - TED0MEIETERNEE - SMaESRE ST WS SRS 0ERE -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR Emlfe.- %

ATF
First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same Check If the tl'lrﬂlﬂe stick Is sat at
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest posi

tum on the transmitter. R B EREOE |
EERBAERRRERAROER - MTRRNBRBIUERE [ o ing o the controls?

e - ©Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
DA RRE SRS RO E ST

* Check the movement. _'—:3 OSSR A T EERE MK, +

- fERR

ON! Stepi1 ON! Step2 ::F! Ster;‘- R
First tu the tra itter. Connect to the helico power verse the above orders rn off.
mnﬂrﬂﬁn e fransm B FrERNEE i BRI BFSMET R BYERIRIT

23



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

FEAMERENETEE ERPHARERE FARESN - PRATIHRRATOEERBDCCEREMAS FGyro - EERTRERREARZ
BIARERELE »

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
SLCARBE

N

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the amlw level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once icopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, hellcopter will tilt Immediately after liftoff.

WA - +FETEERERNERDOEE 5T R FR D3 IR T - I RS T ORI BORAR « ST
T ERERTTEFERMYTR  RTEENENSENEE - —RONREFEERAMmRE -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS WNRSETEAE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the

helicopter.
3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1RENEEE DS ERONE S EEREONENE EROER SIS R -
2 \E PSS IEETEAL - TRBEENEL - TRAASRSEENEE -
LFERTEENS (EIEERERSEEENE - AFRERE : TENR—SRNERNBESEE "NE ONES AOATANENE) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen DFG ball link for regular trim.

a. FERES R R A0 ERPR B AREE (PITCH)E X, « SWTRDFCIR ks IE -
b SF R EDC EL TN BN ESF ML TUREE(PITCH)E/ ) - W RDFCEREIEIT -

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the Color Mark BEfREMEAEIER

helicopter at a distance of at least 10m. A
PENSIEEEE - mRERRRR0aR SR -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
chack the pltch angle Is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
FERGMEMNST IR - BTSN - EIEMNSAIERN -

ERENEE - BE—TPchBEEERERAN+5~6 -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE MRiTRER:EE

@During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10M diagonally behind the helicopter.
ORiTE - MISEER#EERMOER -

AES"

| @Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
©For flying safaty, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.

OEEIE BT B E T A FO D
_ ORIRTE: - BULASEESEHERREREESIER -

&:m‘lm Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
EE I RERRERTROTEBEREMRT -

24




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE #P3=HmE

{EZWhen the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly }'v-r_ o .-: f’v‘r-i a ?{f"
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. § (== 0 ;' = 'teﬂ 4
Keep practicing this action untilyou control the throttle e = s
smoothly. : -

ORERSEERIEN - SEREEEMEREET - REERRIE [Mode1| [ Mode2 |
AR THEDDREGHM EES -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRI

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter in any direction back, forward, left .li y A "J‘“r o —‘ ‘1
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in If‘*‘ h—rh-,#e!::- ff'ffﬁ'ff{"
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position. 8.4 :5 T

1. 68 08 7 i P HEAR -
2 FREAREE T BRARANELIES - EE0EREDEND 'Mode1| | Mode 2|
AEERTKERNMOSRROE -

&c&mﬁn EIf the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

@If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ONEARNTRSS - WD SRS - MaEhEcoHrEERTMEIESS 10 SRR -
ORNERSREECE - BEEEEAN - THERRE10RERESE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 7AE#iR{EsE

1.Slowly raise the throttla stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move *'--’ 1w‘f" '}'a a “
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original *‘“ 4"’};2‘*-"" +-°11?1 2]
position. % o I8 g
1.0 EDPIER . B i
LHEEARBREENASS  MEmeEAENORAREREISERRRONSUE - | Mode 1 | | Mode 2 |
STEP 4

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
WS STEP1~3 EH{EME T - it IR E T8 S O W
17 + BUBDMREREPATME RS -

[@¥ou can draw a smaller circle when you Sﬂ more familiar with the actions.
VRO R A - WEMIEUIEBI #

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE #®ERHSEHAE®IE

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

HIFRESTEM ~4RERE T « ISTTEE 2NN R ESTEP1~4 - 28 - (NTEREES S-SR -

(?'@\ﬁdz;%\@




18. TROUBLESHOOTING Ri{ThikiR R

AUGN ///8

SRR A RENTORCER

Problem Cause Solution
i R B & ¢ -
Blade . Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of DFC ball link.
Tracking | gracking is OFf length MEOFCENBAN
L LS PITCHENRENEF RS
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pitch by 4 to
5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
E:om;url: pitch around 1700~1800RPM.
Headspeed too low i) WROFCIRMFEMEPIchE] + 4~55
ERMEENE (FRREBY == B MR 01 T00~1BO0RPM)
gn"rln n!:;:étl- curve |s too low mmﬁ% hovering point on
00 R 0 S P R D 60 %)
Hover
]
MJ:; DFC ball link to increase pitch wauu
Mot enough pitch 5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
ﬂlﬁBF‘ﬂ‘{'ﬂIE around 1 M.
Headspeed too high FEDFC iR SMRPitchi] + 4~58
TEHMERS (5% 05 =E [ Y MR 1 TOO~1800RPM)
Hovering throttle curve s too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
R TP A transmitter (around 60%)
WL £ S R P R (K 60 %)
Drifting of tall occurs during Rudder neutral point Improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovaring, or of rudder
ng, or dalay B EERE R
Rudder
Response el uﬁll—lﬁigﬁﬁﬁg Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro galn
at hover or full throttle ErreREERES RHER DR NRE

If above solution does notresolve your issues, please check with experienced pllots or contact your Align dealer.
#EMERM RS  AERENEERE RIS CRTEEEERNRFEN W NE N0 EEE -

26



Specifications & Equipment/38 {8 &2 {&:
Length/#§ 55 :1350mm
Height/{#§ 5 &:360mm

Main Blade Length/=E K B:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/ EHERBEE:1582mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EEREH:281mm
Motor Drive Gear/ 5B BRE8:13T

Main Drive Gear/EgE#§:110T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/E BB 5:104T
Tail Drive Gear[ER {BE)83:22T

Drive Gear Ratio/iEii{® B ;: 8.46:1:4.73
Weight{With Motor)/R#$ (= FE): 3310g
Flying Weight/s= & TE: Approx. 5200g

| .—| ol &

e ey
1.t

www.align.

www.align.com.tw

= ————

" 1582mm

208mm

SR iOEEEEARIDT=HIR I S)

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

360mm

2017.Mar.s1 cooeso

WAL

con



